Resolution 2021-058

Adopted by the City of South Lake Tahoe City Council

August 3, 2021

Authorizing Extension of the Abandoned Vehicle Abatement Service Authority Fee

BACKGROUND

- A. Vehicle Code Section 22710 provides that in any county a service authority for the abatement of vehicles may be established if the Board of Supervisors of the county and a majority of cities having a majority of the incorporated population have adopted resolutions for the establishment of the authority and imposition of the statutorily authorized one-dollar (\$1.00) vehicle registration fee.
- B. The City of South Lake Tahoe and the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors adopted said resolutions in September and October 1991.
- C. Vehicle Code Section 9250.7(h) provides that the fee imposed by a service authority shall remain in effect only for a period of ten (10) years from the date that the actual collection of the fee commenced.
- D. Collection of the fee for the City of South Lake Tahoe commenced on May 1, 1992.
- E. Vehicle Code Section 9250(h) provides that the fee may be extended in increments of up to ten (10) years each if the Board of Supervisors of the county, by a two-thirds vote, and a majority of the cities having a majority of the incorporated population within the county adopt resolutions providing for the extension of the fee.
- F. The fee was extended until April 30, 2022.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of South Lake Tahoe:

1. Does hereby authorize the extension of the imposition of the one-dollar (\$1.00) vehicle registration fee upon registered vehicles until April 30, 2032, subject to applicable requirements of Proposition 26.

Adopted by the City of South Lake Tahoe City Council on August 3, 2021 by the following vote:

Yes: Bass, Friedrich, Middlebrook and Wallace	
Abşent: Creegan	
Absent: Creegan	Date: ^{8/5/2021}
Tamara Wallace, Mayor	
Attest:	

Susan Blankenship, City Clerk

The presence of electronic signature certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy as approved by the South Lake Tahoe City Council.